1.2912) and forward contracts on the Japanese yen for a notional value of 117 million JPY (average
forward exchange rate YEN/EUR equal to 120.6242).These contracts expired on December 31,
2013.
In addition, at the beginning of 2013 the Group signed a forward sale contract in euro (for a
notional value equal to 7.5 million euro) in order to mitigate the exchange risk of fluctuation of the
Korean won on the balance of the financial credit in euro which the Korean subsidiary SAES
Getters Korea Corporation has with the Parent Company. Also this contract expired on December
31, 2013.

Exchange-rate sensitivity analysis
The following table provides a sensitivity analysis for the trade receivables and payables
outstanding at year-end in terms of the impact of changes in the EUR/USD and EUR/JPY exchange
rates on the consolidated income before taxes and Group’s shareholders’ equity, assuming that all
the other variables remain unchanged.

(amounts in USD)

Description
Notional

(USD)
Fair Value

(USD)
Fixed rate

(%)
Estimated FV

+0.20%
Difference FV

+0.20%
Estimated FV

-0.20%
Difference FV

-0.20%
IRS with maturity date
December 31, 2014 executed on
loan of $30.5 million by Memry
Corporation

   12,000,000 (329,933) 3.03% (305,208) 24,725 (354,718) (24,785)

Total (329,933) (305,208) 24,725 (354,718) (24,785)

(% on basis point) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result
before taxes

Effect on net
result

euro +/- 1 +/- 255 +/- 185
USD/other currencies +/- 1 +/- 213 +/- 132
euro +/- 1 +/- 137 +/- 99
USD/other currencies +/- 1 +/- 273 +/- 164

2013

2012

 113

Exchange-rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Trade account receivables and payables

The following tables provide a sensitivity analysis of cash and cash equivalents and cash-pooling
receivables outstanding at year-end in terms of the impact of changes in exchange rates between
the U.S. dollar and euro and other currencies on the Group’s income before taxes and Group’s
shareholders’ equity, assuming that all the other variables remain unchanged. This analysis has
been conducted as the subsidiaries have both cash and cash equivalents and cash-pooling
receivables/payables from/to the Parent Company in euro, whose conversion may result in

[…]

In order to minimize such risk, the Administration Finance and Control Division acts as follows:
- constantly monitors the Group’s financial requirements in order to obtain credit lines necessary
to meet such requirements;
- optimizes the liquidity management through a centralized management system of available
liquidity (cash pooling) in euro which involves nearly all the Group’s companies;
- manages the correct balance between short-term financing and medium/long-term financing
depending on the expected generation of operational cash flows.
For further information about the Group’s financial debts as at December 31, 2013 and about the
maturity date of these debts please refer to Note no.28.

As at December 31, 2013 the Group was not significantly exposed to a liquidity risk, also
considering the unused credit lines to which it has access.

Equity management

The objective pursued by the Group’s equity management is to maintain a solid credit rating and
adequate capital ratios in order to support operations and maximize the value for shareholders.
No changes were made to equity management objectives or policies during the year 2013.

(% on basis point) (thousands of euro)

Increase /
Decrease

Effect on Net
Financial
Position

+5% (173)
- 5% 156
+5% (613)
- 5% 555

December 31, 2013

December 31, 2012

 115

The Group periodically monitors some performance indicators, such as the debt-to-equity ratio,
with the aim of keeping them at low levels in accordance with the agreements undertaken with its
lenders.

41. POTENTIAL LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

The guarantees that the Group has granted to third parties are the following ones:

The decrease compared to the previous year was mainly explained by the partial expiration of some
guarantees provided by the Parent Company to secure the loans undertaken by some foreign
subsidiaries, consistent with the repayment of the principal during the year.